
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 4 

 

THURSDAY 10 AUGUST 2023 AT 7.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Guest 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
Councillor Durrant 
Councillor Hobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Maddern 
Councillor Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillor Bristow 
 

Councillor Cox 
Councillor Link 
Councillor Mottershead 
Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Silwal 
Councillor Mitchell 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these are circulated separately) 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 

attends 
a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  

becomes apparent and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a 

personal 

interest which is also prejudicial 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw  
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in 
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members 

 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 

declared they 
should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the meeting]  
 
It is requested that Members declare their interest at the beginning of the relevant 
agenda item and it will be noted by the Committee Clerk for inclusion in the minutes.  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation. 

 

Time per 
speaker 

Total Time Available How to let us 
know 

When we need to know by 

3 minutes 

Where more than 1 person 
wishes to speak on a planning 
application, the shared time is 
increased from 3 minutes to 5 
minutes. 

In writing or by 
phone 

5pm the day before the 
meeting.  

 
You need to inform the council in advance if you wish to speak by contacting Member 
Support on Tel: 01442 228209 or by email: Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk 
 
The Development Management Committee will finish at 10.30pm and any unheard 
applications will be deferred to the next meeting.  
 
There are limits on how much of each meeting can be taken up with people having their 
say and how long each person can speak for.  The permitted times are specified in the 
table above and are allocated for each of the following on a 'first come, first served 
basis': 
 

 Town/Parish Council and Neighbourhood Associations; 

 Objectors to an application; 

 Supporters of the application. 
 
Every person must, when invited to do so, address their statement or question to the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
Every person must after making a statement or asking a question take their seat to 
listen to the reply or if they wish join the public for the rest of the meeting or leave the 
meeting. 

The questioner may not ask the same or a similar question within a six month period 
except for the following circumstances: 

 
(a) deferred planning applications which have foregone a significant or material 

change since originally being considered 
 
(b) resubmitted planning applications which have foregone a significant or 

material change 
 
(c) any issues which are resubmitted to Committee in view of further facts or 

information to be considered. 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee, a person, or their 
representative, may speak on a particular planning application, provided that it is on the 
agenda to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Please note: If an application is recommended for approval, only objectors can invoke 
public speaking and then supporters will have the right to reply. Applicants can only 
invoke speaking rights where the application recommended for refusal. 
 

5. INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (Page 5) 
 

mailto:Member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 4 of 4 

 

 (a) 23/00423/DPA - Construction of one additional storey of new dwellinghouses 
above 1-12 and 26-31 Nightingale Walk to provide 6 new residential units (Class 
C3) - Site Of 1-31 Nightingale Walk Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire  (Pages 6 - 
94) 

 

 (b) 23/00691/FUL - Demolition of existing detached buildings comprising cattery 
and erection of a single storey dwelling house including landscaping - Pilgrim 
Cottage Megg Lane Chipperfield Kings Langley Hertfordshire WD4 9JW  (Pages 
95 - 116) 

 

 
 



 
INDEX TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
Item No. Application No. Description and Address    Page 
No. 
 
5a. 23/00423/DPA Construction of one additional storey of new 

dwellinghouses above 1-12 and 26-31 Nightingale 
Walk to provide 6 new residential units (Class C3) 
Site of 1-31 Nightingale Walk, Hemel Hempstead, 
Herts   
 
 

 

 
5b. 23/00691/FUL Demolition of existing detached buildings comprising 

cattery and erection of a single storey dwelling house 
including landscaping. 
Pilgrim Cottage, Megg Lane, Chipperfield, Kings 
Langley, Herts  WD4 9JW 

 
 

 

 
    
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



ITEM NUMBER: 5a 
 

23/00423/DPA Construction of one additional storey of new dwellinghouses 
above 1-12 and 26-31 Nightingale Walk to provide 6 new residential 
units (Class C3) 

Site Address: Site Of 1-31 Nightingale Walk Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire   

Applicant/Agent:    Mr Joseph Oakden 

Case Officer: Nigel Gibbs 

Parish/Ward: Hemel Hempstead (No Parish) Woodhall Farm 

Referral to Committee: Councillor Colette Wyatt- Lowe has called in the application as the  
officers are recommending approval 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That prior approval be Granted subject to the imposition of conditions. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This is not an application for planning permission, but a ‘Prior Approval’ application as referred to 
by Paragraph 2.4.  
 
2.2. The construction of one or two additional storeys at the application site constitutes ‘permitted 
development’ under Article 3(1) and Schedule 2 Class A of Part 20, Schedule 2 of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, subject to prior 
approval.  Where development is ‘permitted development’, planning permission is not required for 
new dwellinghouses on detached blocks of flats.  
 
2.3 The Revised Scheme is in accordance with Paragraph A.1 of Class A. In constituting ‘permitted 
development’ prior approval is required for a range of matters.  The development is permitted 
development if the LPA grants the prior approval application. 
 
2.4  The range of prior approval matters are:  
 
(a) transport and highways impacts of the development; 
(b) air traffic and defence asset impacts of the development; 
(c) contamination risks in relation to the building; 
(d) flooding risks in relation to the building; 
(e) the external appearance of the building; 
(f) the provision of adequate natural light in all habitable rooms of the new dwellinghouses; 
(g) impact on the amenity of the existing building and neighbouring premises including overlooking, 
privacy and the loss of light;  
(h) whether due the siting of the building, th
[...]
fore would have been recommended for refusal. This was because it would have 
been contrary to Criterion 9(g) due to the adverse implications for residential amenity with the 
associated loss of the pivotal grassed amenity space between flats 14 to 19 and 1 to 6 through its 
conversion / re use for additional / reorganised parking. 
 
2.9 In response, following dialogue with Officers, the Applicant has agreed to change the layout to 
the current Revised Scheme before the Committee. Most importantly, this retains the green space 
adjoining the existing communal cark parking area through a reorganised additional parking area. 
Note: An update to the Revised Plan was received on 28 July 2023 showing the removal of two 
trees/ shrubs to be enable the provision of the proposed parking. 
 
2.10 It is considered that the LPA can support the Revised Scheme Prior Approval Application 
subject to the imposition of conditions. 
 
2.11 For clarification there was a previous Prior Approval Application 22/01766/DPA at the site for 
16 dwellings. Prior Approval was refused, being wholly contrary to Criteria (e) and (g) and is now the 
subject of Appeal APP/A1910/W/23/3314903 to the Planning Inspectorate. The refused scheme 
involved raising of the rear of the building by two storeys and the front by one storey, with associated 
car parking and the loss of the aforementioned grassed amenity space. Hertfordshire Lead Local 
Flood Authority’s objection was received after the decision to refuse the application and therefore its 
objection did not form a reason for refusal. 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site is located within an established residential area of Hemel Hempstead at Woodhall 
Farm. It is identified as Character Area HCA 33 in the Area Based Policies Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 
 
3.2 Nightingale Court is a ‘T’ shaped gable roofed three storey block of flats located at the north 
eastern end of the Berkley Square cul-de-sac adjoining the turning head. It occupies 
[...]
ional Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 
A range of conditions are considered appropriate 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That prior approval be GRANTED. 
 
Condition(s) and Reason(s):  
 
 1. The development under Class A is permitted subject to the condition that it must be 

completed within a period of 3 years starting with the date prior approval is granted. 
  
 Reason : In accordance with Prior Approval Procedures of Class A of Part 20, Schedule 2 of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 
 
 2. The developer must provide the local planning authority with a report for the 

management of the construction of the development, which sets out the proposed 
development hours of operation and how any adverse impact of noise, dust, vibration 
and traffic on occupiers of the building and adjoining owners or occupiers will be 
mitigated. 

  
 Reason : In accordance with Prior Approval Procedures of Class A of Part 20, Schedule 2 of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 
 

Page 16



           Informative: The local planning authority expects that this is submitted at least 2 months 
before the approved development is commenced.  

              
 3. The developer must notify the local planning authority of the completion of the 

development as soon as reasonably practicable after completion. The notification 
must be in writing and must include— (a) the name of the developer; (b) the address 
or location of the development; and (c) the date of completion. 

  
 Reason : In accordance with Prior Approval Procedures of Class A of Part 20, Schedule 2 of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 
 
 4. Any new dwellinghouse created under Class A is to remain in use as a dwellinghouse 

within the meaning of Class C3 of the Schedule to the Use Classes Order and for no 
other purpose, except to the extent that the other purpose is ancillary to the primary 
use as a dwellinghouse. 

  
 Reason : In accordance with Prior Approval Procedures of Class A of Part 20, Schedule 2 of 

the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. 
 
 5. The bricks and roof tiles used for the development hereby permitted shall match the 

existing and the new car parking hereby permitted shall be subject to sustainable 
surfacing in accordance with details submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with Part 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).  
 
 6. Details of the refuse and storage cycle storage serving the development hereby 

permitted shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority no less than 3 months before the first occupation of any of the new 
dwellings hereby permitted and none shall be occupied until the approved details 
have been provided fully in accordance with the approved details.  Thereafter the 
approved details shall be provided at all times. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with Parts 9 and 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

(2021).   
             
          7. Prior to the first occupation of any of the dwellings hereby permitted, all of the 

parking layout shall be provided fully in accordance with the approved plans, subject 
to any necessary amendments to the parking layout (to enable fire / emergency fire 
tender access beyond the parking area to the rear of the site following consultation 
with Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service which shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority before the occupation of any of the dwellings 
hereby permitted). Thereafter the approved parking shall be provided at all times.  

  
 Reason: In accordance with Part 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
  
 8. The dwellings hereby permitted shall be constructed to meet as a minimum the 

higher Building Regulation 
[...]
 In the 

public interest it is expected that the Developer addresses current geotechnical / land 
stability issues before carrying out the development, with due regard to the structural safety 
of the provision of an additional floor and the structural design/ engineering implications. This 
includes the consideration of the reported drainage problems at the site.   

  
 As confirmed by the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) the onus with the Developer 

to ensure that land stability is properly addressed, in accordance with Paragraph 183 which 
confirms that where a site is affected by contamination or land stability issues, responsibility 
for securing a safe development rests with the developer and/or landowner. 

 
15. Construction Works - Liaison with Local Residents/ Community Engagement  
  

Page 21



 In view of the form of the works and the local representations, the local planning authority 
would expect that the Developer fully liaises with the local community, providing full detail of 
the works and the construction management plan, with reference to Condition 2. 

 
16.       Asbestos at the Site  
 
            The Developer must contact and liaise with the Health Safety Executive, which provides 

detailed advice regarding the presence of asbestos. 
  
 
APPENDIX A: CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 

Consultee 

 

Comments 

Local Ward Councillor Residents in Nightingale Walk are very concerned about the 

amendment to the planning application.  Can you tell me exactly what 

has been changed?   Do the  change/changes require a fresh set of 

objection letters from local residents?  Is this amended application still 

subject to my original request to call the application in?  I would 

appreciate an urgent response. 

Trees & Woodlands Response awaited. 

 

Civil Aviation Authority Response awaited. 

 

Civil Aviation Authority - 

Off Route Airspace 

Response awaited. 

 

Civil Aviation Authority - 

Renewable Energy 

(Wind Farms) 

Response a
[...]
t for the flats 14-19, by the 
increase in height from flats 1 -12.  
The building's increased height and massing would be very visible from 
some of the existing bedroom and living room flat windows within the 
immediate vicinity of the intersection of the two parts of the 'T'shaped 
layout :  
This would create a greater sense of enclosure when compared with 
the existing situation. For these flats this significant change to the 
existing physical environment would fundamentally alter the existing 
residents experience/ perception in relation to the affected bedroom 
and living room windows. There would be the resultant permanent 
establishment of an overbearing/ oppressive/ very visually/physically 
intrusive impact/ environment.  
  
  
Building material storage & Access:  
It will cause great disruption and possible damage to parked cars, 
which will increase in volume whilst work is going on to private vehicles 

Page 35



parked on the road side in Berkley square. It may at times be not 
possible for large construction vehicle's to even pass through to access 
the worksite due to their size. It has also not been explained where all 
the buildings materials and machinery will be stored overnight and 
throughout the project. I would assume this would be placed on the 
greenspace which has the potential to permanently damage it which I 
strongly object to.  
  
Impact to Residents of Nightingale Walk and Berkeley Square.  
The chaos it will create on re-locating 30 or more cars whilst the car 
park is re configured, as it will not be possible to park whilst materials 
being delivered and earth movers navigating around the car park. 
There is no other areas available in the local vicinity to park the said 
vehicles.  
The disruption, frustration and stress not to mention the effects on 
mental health this will cause to all residents in Nightingale Walk and 
Berkeley Square will be immense as this is a cul-de-sac location. 
Especially as this will not be a short 
[...]
 the lives led.   
  
I OBJECT to this application for the following reasons:  
  
The reasons for refusing the previous proposal, specifically under 
criteria E and G still stand with this new application.  
  
Headlamp glare from the car park will still be an issue, just because the 
car par has been reconfigured doesn't take away from the fact that cars 
arrive, park, leave, manoeuvre with headlamps on. When parked there 
is no particular problem - it doesn't matter which way round they park, 
it's the coming and going, noise and disturbance, visual intrusion and 
exhaust fumes and that's still going to be a more significant problem 
than it is now based on additional residents and visitors and more car 
traffic.  
  
Loss of green space - still an issue - not only from expanding the car 
park space but also from more residents sharing what space there 
already is and that space being overshadowed by a larger dominating 
set of buildings. The green space that we currently have is an important 
part of the long-established layout and functioning of the community. It 
was designed deliberately with that in mind - any alteration to this soft 
buffer will intrinsically harm the experience for every resident. Savills 
letter states currently 'not well used' - how has that conclusion been 
reached, has the landlord, or an employee of Savillls become resident 
for many months to determine this, have they lived amongst the 
community to understand the use of the space? Who defines 'use' - 
does it need people sitting on it 24/7, is it not enough to look upon green 
space every day to find benefit in it? Any loss of green space in a 
development like Woodhall Farm is a significant loss as nearly 
everything has been built over already.  
  
Privacy - There will still be a greater sense of enclosure and visual 
intrusion for existing residents and this new application would still 
change the physical environment in a detrimental way for them. There 
will still be a number 
[...]
rry. 
 

 
 

Page 94



ITEM NUMBER: 5b 
 

23/00691/FUL Demolition of existing detached buildings comprising cattery and 
erection of a single storey dwelling house including landscaping. 

Site Address: Pilgrim Cottage Megg Lane Chipperfield Kings Langley 
Hertfordshire WD4 9JW 

Applicant/Agent: Mr & Mrs  Flynn Mr Graham Eades 

Case Officer: Patrick Doyle 

Parish/Ward: Chipperfield Parish Council Bovingdon/ Flaunden/ 
Chipperfield 

Referral to Committee: Called In By Cllr Riddick if application to be refused 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The application has proven unacceptable due to the encroachment upon the green belt, 
seeking to incorporate non previously developed land into the residential curtilage and the 
consolidation and enlargement overall of the cattery buildings proposed to be demolished and 
replaced with a dwelling. The proposals would not meet with any of the exceptions for 
development within the Green Belt outlined in the NPPF (Paragraphs 149 and 150) and therefore 
inappropriate by definition and must be refused in the absence of any very special circumstances 
which outweighs the harm. The loss of the cattery business has not been reasonably justified, 
which would cause harm to the rural economy and opportunity to re-use the site for local 
employment, there has been no testing of the market to verify the applicant’s claims it would be 
unsuitable for any other business.  
 
2.2 The overly suburbanised approach to development is harmful to local character and causes 
encroachment into the Green Belt. 
 
2.3 The development would be contrary to Core strategy Policies CS1 and CS5, CS11 and CS12. 
A legal agreement to mitigate against the potential harm to the Chiltern Beechwood SAC has not 
been secured.  
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site relates to an existing cattery business comprising 5 buildings to the north 
of the residential dwelling on the site, Pilgrim Cottage.
[...]
reen Belt harm should be avoided, 
nonetheless outlining the quantitative changes in the amount of the development is useful in 
demonstrating the scope of change and contribute to the overall qualitative assessment. The 
applicant has provided as part of the planning statement a comparison figures, measured against 
the existing buildings on site: 
 

 Floor Area (sqm) Footprint (sqm) Volume (cubic m) 

Existing 150.3 160.6 428.52 

Proposed  160 183.3 613.98 

    

Change from 
existing 

+6.45 % +14.13% +43.28% 

 
9.18 It should be noted this table includes a building on land with the adjacent paddock (lawfully 
agricultural land) which would not be deemed a previously developed land (PDL), as per the 
definition of PDL outlined in Annex 2 of the NPPF. As highlighted in the principle of development 
section this building has different spatial implications in the assessment of Green Belt 
development. Exchanging a non PDL building on agricultural field to increase the provision of a 
non-acceptable use in the Green Belt has a greater level of harm to the openness and purposes of 
the Green Belt. Without this building taken into account the metrics of development would read as 
follows: 
 

 Floor Area (sqm) Footprint (sqm) Volume (cubic m) 

Existing 136.8 136.8 398.25 

Proposed  160 183.3 613.98 

    

Change from 
existing 

+ 16.96% +33.92% +54.17% 

 
 
9.19 In addition there is an increase in hard landscaped areas. 
 

 Hard Landscaping  
(sqm) (including 
additional 
hardstanding to 
front of pilgrim 
cottage) 

Existing 327.57 

Proposed  339 (404) 

  

Change from 
existing 

+3.49% (+23.33%) 

 
9.20 These figures demonstrates there is considerable uplift in the quantum of development upon 
the site, the plans also demonstrate visually the increased quantum and spread of development 
with no mitigating factors as to the visual and spatial impacts of the proposals. 
 
Principle of Development conclusion 
 
9.21 By reason of encroaching upon land not p
[...]
ition:  
Works shall not in any circumstances commence unless the local 
planning authority has been provided with a copy of the Bat Mitigation 
Class Licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 53 of 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as 
amended) authorising the specified activity/development to go ahead. 
Development shall then proceed in accordance with that licence and 
in accordance with the approved ecological report. All mitigation and 
compensation measures shall be fully installed before occupation and 
retained as such thereafter.  
  
Reason: To ensure compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and to ensure biodiversity is 
conserved and enhanced in accordance with NPPF. 
 

Page 115



 
 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	5 Index to planning applications
	5a 23/00423/DPA - Construction of one additional storey of new dwellinghouses above 1-12 and 26-31 Nightingale Walk to provide 6 new residential units (Class C3) - Site Of 1-31 Nightingale Walk Hemel Hempstead Hertfordshire
	5b 23/00691/FUL - Demolition of existing detached buildings comprising cattery and erection of a single storey dwelling house including landscaping - Pilgrim Cottage Megg Lane Chipperfield Kings Langley Hertfordshire WD4 9JW



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 
10 AUGUST 2023 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Stevens (Chairman) Councillors, Guest, Durrant, Bristow, Cox, Patterson, 
Riddick, Silwal, Williams and Weston (10) 
 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
OFFICERS: 
P Stanley (Head of Development Management) 
A Stapleton  (Principal Property Lawyer) 
K Johnston (Corporate & Democratic Support Officer) (Minutes) 
P Doyle (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
 
The meeting began at 7:00pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023. Were confirmed by the Members 

present. 

Hard-copy minutes were signed by the Chair  

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies received from the Councillor Wyatt-Lowe, Councillor B Williams substituted 
on behalf of her. Councillor Weston substituted on behalf of Cllr C Link. 
 
Apologies from Councillors Mottershead and Hobson 
 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Stevens asked Members to remember to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Interests at the beginning of the relevant planning application. 
 
4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Councillor Stevens advised that members of public have registered to speak at this 
meeting and reminded any members of the public viewing the meeting about the rules 
of doing so. 



2 
 

 
 
5a  23/00423/DPA - Construction of one additional storey of new 

dwellinghouses above 1-12 and 26-31 Nightingale Walk to provide 6 new 
residential units (Class C3) - Site Of 1-31 Nightingale Walk Hemel 
Hempstead Hertfordshire 
 

 
The Case Officer, Patrick Doyle introduced the report to Members and said that the 
application had been referred to the Committee by Councillor Colette Wyatt- Lowe. 
Cllr Wyatt-Lowe, Resident Rachel Luckett and Anu Ahuja spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Simon Wallis spoke in support of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bristow to GRANT the application subject to the 
imposition of conditions as per Officer recommendations. Having there been no 
seconder, the recommendation falls. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Weston and seconded by Councillor Riddick to overturn 
the Officer’s recommendation and REFUSE the application. 
 
 
Vote: 
 
For:   7   Against:  1        Abstained: 2 
 
Resolved: That prior approval be REFUSED. 
 

1. Criteria E  

The proposals would be very harmful to the immediate streetscape. The provision of 
an additional storey above the existing development would form a very dominant, 
visually intrusive and assertive feature in a prominent position at the head of the 
Berkeley Square cul de sac. This would be detrimental to the appearance of 
immediate area. The assessment has taken into account the change in levels and the 
wooded setting. 
 

2. Criteria G 

The building's increased height and massing would be very visible from several of the 
existing flat windows creating a greater sense of enclosure. For these flats within the 
immediate vicinity of the intersection of the two parts of the 'T' shaped layout, this 
significant change to the existing physical environment would fundamentally alter the 
existing residents experience and perception. There would be the resultant permanent 
establishment of an overbearing and oppressive physically intrusive impact in relation 
to the existing bedroom windows. 
 
 
 
5b  23/00691/FUL - Demolition of existing detached buildings comprising 

cattery and erection of a single storey dwelling house including 
landscaping - Pilgrim Cottage Megg Lane Chipperfield Kings Langley 
Hertfordshire WD4 9JW 
 



3 
 

The Case Officer, Patrick Doyle, introduced the report to Members and said that the 
application had been referred to the Committee as it was called in by Councillor 
Riddick as the application was down for refusal. 
 
P Doyle highlighted that there was a typographical error in the published report and 
confirmed that the proposal was for a 3 bed dwelling, not a 4 bed. 
 
It was advised by A Stapleton that Cllr Riddick, as he had called in the planning 
application to DMC, and clearly stated reasons for supporting the application in this 
call-in, should take no part in the discussion or voting consequently, Cllr Riddick took 
no further part in this item. 
 
Resident Eamonn Flynn spoke in support of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Weston and seconded by Councillor Patterson to 
REFUSE the application in line with Officers recommendations. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:   3   Against: 5         Abstained: 1 
 
Having there been no majority to REFUSE the application it was proposed by 
Councillor Durrant and seconded by Councillor Bristow to overturn the Officer’s 
recommendation and DELEGATE with a VIEW TO APPROVAL, subject to Conditions 
being agreed by the Chair and the provision of a planning obligation to secure 
mitigation against harms to the Chilterns Beechwoods SAC. 
 
 
Vote: 
 
For:   5   Against: 3         Abstained: 1 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be DELEGATE with a VIEW TO APPROVAL  
with conditions to be drafted by Officers and agreed by the Chair, and subject to the 
completion of a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (As Amended) to secure mitigation against harms to the Chilterns 
Beechwoods SAC. 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.22 pm 
 


